RESOLUTION 2021-35

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT WITH AN ESTIMATED COST BETWEEN \$6,600.00 AND \$44,000.00 WITHOUT PUBLIC ADVERTISING FOR BIDS

WHEREAS, the "Local Public Contracts Law" provides that except for contracts which require the performance of professional services, all contracts or agreements which do not require public advertising for bids and the estimated cost or price is between \$6,600.00 and \$44,000.00, two (2) or more competitive quotations as to cost or price, whenever practicable, shall be solicited by the contracting agent, and the contract or agreement shall be made with and awarded to the lowest responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, The Bordentown Sewerage Authority has solicited from the following bidders the respective quotations as to price:

BIDDER	PRICE
Cliffside Body Corporation Monmouth Truck Equipment Hose & Hydraulics	\$7,328.00 \$7,715.00

for the following goods or services:

Sto-Away S.R. 5T Bumper Crane to be installed on the Authority's 2020 F250.

WHEREAS, a Certificate of Availability of Funds has been provided by the designated certifying finance officer and is attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 17th day of May, 2021, that contracts, be and the same are hereby awarded to:

Cliffside Body Corporation

in the amount of \$7,328.00 for the goods or services described above.

THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

By: M. Ellen Shelbens

M. Ellen Gulbinsky, Chairwoman

Joseph R. Malone, III, Secretary

Attest:

I have reviewed this Resolution and the Certificate of Availability of Funds and am satisfied that an appropriate Certificate of Availability has been provided.

Thomas J. Coleman, III. Esquire

General Counsel

CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

I, Elizabeth J. Kwelty, Administrative Manager and Certifying Finance Officer of The Bordentown Sewerage Authority, do hereby certify, pursuant to the rules of the Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services (N.J.A.C. 5:34-5.1 et seq.), that there are available adequate funds for the following proposed contract:

CONTRACT:

Sto-Away S.R. 5T Bumper Crane to be installed on

the Authority's 2020 F250

CONTRACTOR:

Cliffside Body Corporation

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

\$7,328.00

BUDGETARY LINE ITEM:

02-004-7642

I certify that the same funds have not been certified as available for more than one pending contract.

05/17/2021

Date

Elizabeth J. Kwelty

Certifying Finance Officer

THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY QUOTATION RECORD FORM

PROJECT: Bumper Crane
ITEM OR SERVICE: Sto-Away S.R.5T Bumper Crane purchased and installation on 2020
Ford F250
If not awarded to lowest price, explanation:
1. Vendor: Cliffside Body Corp Price: \$7,328.00
Special Terms:
Solicited By: X Email Fax Phone In Person Internet
2. Vendor: Monmouth Truck Equipment Hose & Hydraulics Price: \$7,715.00
Special Terms:
Solicited By: X Email Fax Phone In Person Internet
3. Vendor: Price:
Special Terms:
Solicited By:EmailFaxPhoneIn PersonInternet
4. Vendor: Price:
Special Terms:Thic
Solicited By:EmailFaxPhoneIn PersonInternet
AWARDED TO: Cliffside Body Corporation PRICE: \$7,328.00
TERMS:SPECIAL COMMENTS:
PURCHASE ORDER #
SOLICITATION PERFORMED BY Charles Bluhm
DATE: 5/13/2021
SIGNATURE)
,

CLIFFSIDE BODY CORPORATION

130 Broad Ave., Fairview, NJ 07022

Ph: 201-945-3970 Fax: 201-945-7534

QUOTE #: LH51321

5/13/2021

PREPARED BY: LEYHAN HANSEN

CUSTOMER: BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

ATTN: CHARLES BLUHM JR

EMAIL: chuck@bordentownsa.org

PHONE: (609) 291-9105

VEHICLE: 2020 FORD F250 SUPER DUTY PICKUP



DESCRIPTION		PR	ICE
1 STO-AWAY S.R.5T BUMPER CRANE		\$	5,65
2,000 LB LIFTING CAPACITY			-,
CLASS 4 RECEIVER HITCH - 12,000 LB		•	
TWO BOOM HEIGHT SETTINGS		ı	
LICENSE PLATE LIGHTS		l	
CAM LOCK PORT			
STANDARD OUTRIGGER LEG			
NON SKID SUFACING FOR LID			
50' GALVANIZED STEEL CABLE		ı	
PLASTIC HAND CONTROL			
LEFT SIDE CAMLOCK POCKET			
LED ALL IN ONE STOP/TURN/TAIL/REVERSE LIGHTS SET			
2 W.R. KIT WITH ALUMINUM LOCKING LID AND ALUMINUM BOTTOM PANELS		\$	49
3 POST LOCK MAST WILL ENABLE YOU TO LOCK THE CRANE INTO PLACE		\$	27
4 CAM LOCK OUTRIGGER LEG		\$	31
5 BOOM EXTENSION TO ALLOW THE CRANE TO SOFTLY GLIDE DOWN INTO THE BUMPER		\$	34
6 BLGL WINCH FOR BELOW GROUND LIFTTING		\$	25
TOTAL INSTALLED PRICE	TOTAL Sales Tax (N/A)		7,32
TIOTAL INSTALLED DDICE			



Monmouth

Truck Equipment Hose & Hydraulics 745 Shrewsbury Ave Shrewsbury, NJ 07702 Phone: (732) 741-1199 Fax: (732) 741-0965

PROPOSAL

Proposal ID	Date
365	5/13/2021
Sales Person	Page
Carmen	1 of 1

Proposal To:

BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTH.

Phone: (609) 291-9105 Fax: (609) 291-9079

E-Mail: chuck@bordentownsa.org Contact: CHARLES BLUHM JR.

Ship To:

Pickup

Decision Maker		er Ship Date Ship Via	Description	Terms		
			Pickup	STO-AWAY 2000Ib LIFT CAPACITY CRANE INSTALLED with	Net 30 days	
Quantity	Product	ID		Description	Unit	Amount
1.00	MISC		STO-AWAY 2000Ib LIFT CAPACITY CRANE INSTALLED with W.R. KIT, BLGL WINCH, POSI-LOCK MAST, BOOM EXTENSION, & CAM LOCK OUTRIGGER LEG		7,715.00 7,715.0	

LEAD TIME ON CRANE IS 4-6 WEEKS

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL		Subtotal	7,715.00
The above prices, specifications, and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted.	Signature	Sales Tax	Exempt
Proposal is valid until Saturday, June 12, 2021	Date	TOTAL	7,715.00